

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

2FA TECHNOLOGY LLC,

Plaintiff,

10 Civ. 9648 (BSJ)

– against –

ORACLE CORPORATION, a Delaware
Corporation, and PASSLOGIX, INC., a wholly
owned subsidiary of ORACLE CORPORATION,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO STAY THIS
CASE PENDING DISPOSITION OF A FIRST-FILED, CLOSELY-RELATED ACTION**

Steven M. Kayman (SK-8123)
Daniel P. Goldberger (DG-2440)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036-8299
Telephone 212.969.3000

*Attorneys for Defendants Oracle
Corporation and Passlogix, Inc.*

January 31, 2011

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| A. The First-Filed Action..... | 1 |
| B. Oracle..... | 3 |
| C. This Action..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| POINT I THIS ACTION SHOULD BE STAYED BECAUSE IT IS DUPLICATIVE OF THE FIRST-FILED ACTION..... | 5 |
| POINT II EACH OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FIVE FACTORS SUPPORTS THE GRANT OF A STAY OF THIS ACTION | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Baker Indus., Inc. v. Cerberus Ltd.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) | 6 |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... | 4 |
| <i>DiGennaro v. Whitehair</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6551, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110938 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fiore v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 2708, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12354 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Howard v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler</i> , 977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 173 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nat’l Equip. Rental v. Fowler</i> , 287 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1961)..... | 9 |
| <i>Regions Bank v. Wieder & Mastroianni, P.C.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Rivera v. Bowen</i> , 664 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Sotheby’s Inc., v. Minor</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7694, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3509 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2009) (Jones, J.)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sutcliffe Storage & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 162 F.2d 849 (1st Cir. 1947)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Zherka v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9005, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119699 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2010) | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)(1)(A)7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 137
NY CLS Penal § 165.44.....3
